

No. 21-443

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM BEAUMONT HOSPITAL,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID L. FELTEN, M.D., PH.D., AND UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, EX REL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

JASON D. KILLIPS
MICHAEL R. TURCO
STEVEN M. RIBIAT
BROOKS WILKINS SHARKEY
& TURCO
401 S. Old Woodward
Ave., Suite 400
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 971-1800

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS
STEMPEL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SIXTH AND TENTH CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON THE MEANING OF “EMPLOYEE” IN THE FCA’S ANTI- RETALIATION PROVISION.....	3
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE IMPORTANT QUESTION PRESENTED	5
A. The Pending Senate Bill Does Not Warrant Denying Certiorari	5
B. This Court Often Grants Certio- rari In Interlocutory Appeals on Controlling Legal Questions	7
C. The Question Presented Is Im- portant	8
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	7
<i>Bechtel v. St. Joseph Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. MJG-10-3381, 2012 WL 1476079 (D. Md. Apr. 26, 2012).....	4
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	6
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	7
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	6
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	7
<i>Knight v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 755 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	9
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	7
<i>Marietta Mem’l Hosp. Emp. Health Benefit Plan v. DaVita, Inc.</i> , No. 20-1641, 142 S. Ct. 457 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Master v. LHC Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 07-1117, 2013 WL 786357 (W.D. La. Mar. 1, 2013)	4
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)	6
<i>Poffinbarger v. Priority Health</i> , No. 1:11-cv-993, 2011 WL 6180464 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)	4
<i>Potts v. Center for Excellence in Higher Education, Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 610 (10th Cir. 2018)	3, 4
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	6
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	12
<i>Taul ex rel. United States v. Nagel Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-0061-VEH, 2017 WL 4956422 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 1, 2017)	4
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Head v. Kane Co.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.D.C. 2011)	4
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , No. 20-1573, 2021 WL 5911481 (U.S. Dec. 15, 2021)	5
<i>Virginia Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1530, 142 S. Ct. 420 (Oct. 29, 2021)	5
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010)	7
STATUTES:	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
James Fisher et al., <i>Privatizing Regula- tion: Whistleblowing and Bounty Hunt- ing in the Financial Services Industries</i> , 19 Dick. J. Int'l L. 117 (2000)	10
<i>Statistics and Historical Comparison</i> , GovTrack, https://bit.ly/3snir6I (last vis- ited Jan. 4, 2022)	6
